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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1.         Page 48 of 67: Format of the Proposal Volumes, Item 3: Text shall be printed using a font size not less than 12 cpi.  Question: In the technical proposal, can information placed in tables – such as staff x capabilities matrices – use a font smaller than 12 pt.?

Yes, for tables you may use 10pt font.

2.         Page 60 of 67: Part III, Past Performance, Item 2:  Question: For the Past Performance questionnaires, how is “independent sources” defined?  Does the FHWA want information from 3 independent agencies, offices, people, or projects?

Sources should be from three different projects similar in scope to this solicitation and can come from customers serviced.

3.         Page 47 of 67: Proposal Format; Volume I, Technical Proposal:  Question: The RFP indicates that the total page count of Volume I shall not exceed 20 pages.  Does Part III (Past Performance) of Volume I (technical proposal) count towards the 20-page limit of Volume I?

No, it does not count towards the 20 page limit.

4.         Page 48 of 67: Part 1- Technical Proposal, Item 2, Page 49 of 67: Part II – Staffing Proposal, and Page 58 of 67: Note, Item (b):  Question:  Should we provide time availability for all proposed staff (as indicated on pages 48 & 58) or just key personnel (as suggested in the first paragraph of page 49)?

Provide the time availability for those identified Key Personnel.

5.         Page 65 of 67: Evaluation Criteria; 1 (a): Question: The paragraph indicates that the evaluation will include the technical adequacy of the proposal for the work to be performed in tasks A-F; only tasks A-E are addressed in the delineation of contractor tasks. Is there a Task F? 

You are correct, A-F is a typographical error and should read A-E, please address A-E.

6.         Page 65 of 67: Evaluation Criteria; 2 (b): Question: The paragraph indicates that the adequacy of facilities and equipment will be included in the proposal evaluation process.  Should descriptions of facilities and equipment be included in Volume I?

The adequacy of facilities and equipment should be discussed in Volume I.

7. Attachment 2: Item 1: Direct Labor: The instructions for Item 1 require a budget summary for each task.  Are we required to provide pricing at the task level or a budget for the overall ID/IQ contract on a yearly basis (base year and option years)?
Please provide a budget for the Overall IDIQ on a yearly basis (base +option years) and then provide a summary of the total budget.

8.
In Attachment 1, Sample Format for Price Proposal Budget Summary; Item IV; Travel and Item V; Other Direct Costs.  Question: Should we leave these two areas blank as this is based upon specific task orders, or will FHWA provide a dollar amount to be included in these sections to be used by each offeror?

There is no anticipated travel or ODC’s.
9.
On p.49, it reads that the PM may be required to dedicate up to 40% time. At 2080 total annual hours, that amounts to 832 hrs. Yet the table on p. 59 shows 1200 hrs per year.

On p. 49, it reads that the PI may be required to dedicate up to 75% time. That equates to 1560 hrs (again using 2080 as the base). In the table on p. 59, it shows 6,080 hrs per year.

Is this a mistake? What is correct? Does this imply that we should have Co-PMs and Co-PIs? Is that allowed?

Propose the level of effort identified in the table on page 59 of the RFP.  Co-PM’s and CO PI’s are acceptable.
10.
 Page 48 of the solicitation specifies that bidders must provide a technical discussion and cost proposal for each task order identified in section C and for "the other potential task orders identified in the RFP."  The solicitation further specifies that proposals "shall contain the level of effort anticipated from each staff member."  

Section C describes five areas of contractor "activities," but no task order topics or potential task orders are listed in the solicitation.  The descriptions of research and support activities are presented in general terms (e.g., "collect data") and, as such, lack the specificity necessary to permit a technical discussion and estimate of costs.  We could respond to the general categories with general discussions of capabilities and experience, but how can we demonstrate a superior approach compared to other bidders or prepare cost estimates in the absence of actual or hypothetical task order descriptions?  Please advise.

Adequate information is included in the RFP.  Please refer to Section C, Section L and Section M when addressing your technical discussion, capabilities and experience.  Cost estimates should be based on the table found on page 59.
11.
 The solicitation refers to "a team of experts" as the ideal awardee.  Is there a preference for organizations that possess all required expertise in-house, or may an organization serve as prime contractor for a team of experts under subcontract?  Are other options available?

It is up to those who propose to decide their method in compiling a “team of experts.”

12. Page 54 through 58:  Beginning with the section entitled “Other than Key Personnel” on page 54, through to the section entitled “Documentation Support” on page 58, the RFP seems to be giving information to be used to identify staff skills that will be needed for specific task orders after contract award.  Is that what is meant, or is the RFP asking for representative resumes to be included in the proposal? 

The RFP is giving examples of the certain skill sets that will be needed in various tasks throughout the contract.  Resumes for the skill sets mentioned on pages 54-58 are not needed.  

13. Do the Senior/Key Task Professionals and Mid-Level Professional/Technical Staff we are proposing have to meet the narrow requirements listed for Psychologists on page 50, or can those categories also include individuals meeting the broader requirements listed on page 57? 

For Senior/Key Professionals and Mid-Level Professionals that are Key Personnel, please propose to the requirements on page 50, if “Other than Key Personnel” please propose based on the requirements listed on page 57. 
Except as noted herein, all other terms and conditions delineated in the RFP remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
